OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES, GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI, OLD COURT BUILDING, PARLIAMENT STREET, NEW DELHI-110001,

F.No.47/225/GH/AR/Sec-6/

Dated:

ORDER

Whereas, Ravi, Co-operative Group Housing Society Ltd. Plot No. 1, E- Block, Phase-1, Vikas Puri, New Delhi-110018 is registered with this department as per DCS Act/Rules and as per by laws of the society vide registration No. 225(GH).

Whereas all the members of Managing Committee has submitted their resignation and subsequently society was dissolved w.e.f 17/03/2022.

Whereas in exercise of power vested U/s 35(5) of DCS Act, 2003 the Competent Authority (Registrar Co-Operative Societies, New Delhi) is pleased to appoint Sh. Mahendra Pratap Singh, (Retd. Asstt. Director, DDA) as Administrator Cum Returning Officer to manage the affairs of the society and to conduct the election of the Managing Committee of the society i.e Ravi CGHS Ltd. Plot No. 1, E- Block, Phase-1, Vikas Puri, New Delhi-110018 within 90 days from the date of issue of this order as per DCS Act and Rules.

Sh. Mahendra Pratap Singh is hereby directed to submit monthly progress/status report of the society by 10th of every month. Further, Sh. Mahendra Pratap Singh will be paid honorarium of Rs. 10,000/- per month plus TA from the society's fund.

The issues with the prior approval of the Competent Authority.

To

Sh. Mahendra Pratap Singh, (9868866222) Retd. Asst. Director, DDA (With the direction to obtain the relevant documents/record from Ex-Managing Committee).

> (Sanjay Jha) Assistant Registrar (Sec-6/H)

Dated: 13 10 4 122

F.No.47/225/GH/AR/Sec-6L205 -208

Copy to:-

1. Ex-President/Secretary, Ravi, Co-operative Group Housing Society Ltd. Plot No. 1, E-Block, Phase-1, Vikas Puri, New Delhi-110018 to hand over the entire charge to Sh.

Mahendra Pratap Singh immediately.

2. AR (Computer Cell), O/o RCS, Parliament Street, New Delhi -110001 with the request to update the website of the department.

3. AR (Policy), O/o RCS, Parliament Street, New Delhi -110001

Guard File.

(Sanjay Jha) Assistant Registrar (Sec-6/H)